

No. 12-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES, *et. al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
SECTION 5 LITIGATION INTERVENORS

EZRA D. ROSENBERG
RANI A. HABASH
DECHERT LLP
Suite 500
902 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540-6531

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
Counsel of Record
ADAM M. HARRIS
DEUEL ROSS
VICTORIEN WU
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 859-8000
michael.deleeuw@
friedfrank.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

GARY BLEDSOE
LAW OFFICE OF
GARY L. BLEDSOE & ASSOCIATES
316 West 12th St., Suite 307
Austin, TX 78701

JOSE GARZA
LAW OFFICES OF JOSE GARZA
7414 Robin Rest Dr.
San Antonio, TX 98209

DAVID HONIG
FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF
BRANCHES OF THE NAACP
802-4 S. Grand Highway
Clermont, FL 34786

ROBERT S. NOTZON
THE LAW OFFICE OF
ROBERT NOTZON
1502 West Ave.
Austin, TX 78701

LUIS R. VERA, JR.
National General Counsel
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN
AMERICAN CITIZENS
1325 Riverview Towers
111 Soledad
San Antonio, TX 78205-2260

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RECENT PRECLEARANCE LITIGATION SHOWS THAT SECTION 5 IS “JUSTIFIED BY CURRENT NEEDS”	5
A. This Court May Consider Post-Enactment Evidence In Deciding Whether Congress Correctly Determined That Section 5 Remains Necessary.....	5
B. The Two Cases Involving Texas Show That Section 5 Remains Necessary	6
1. The Texas Redistricting Case	6
2. The Texas Photo ID Case	11
C. Section 5 Ameliorated The Potentially Discriminatory Effects Of Laws In South Carolina And Florida	15
1. The South Carolina Voter ID Case	15
2. The Florida Early Voting Case	17
II. THE 2012 CASES SHOW THAT POTENTIAL BURDENS OF SECTION 5 LITIGATION CAN BE SIGNIFICANTLY MINIMIZED	19
A. The 2012 Cases Were Highly Expedited	20
B. Section 5 Litigation Is Faster Than Litigation Under Section 2 While Preventing Discriminatory Laws From Taking Effect....	23

C. The Scope Of Discovery In Section 5 Cases Can Be Limited So As To Prevent Intrusion Into Privileged Legislative Matters.....	25
D. Intervenors Carefully Managed By The Courts Played An Important Role In The 2012 Cases	26
E. Covered Jurisdictions Do Not Face An “Impossible Burden” Under Section 5	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

	Page(s)
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	2
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	30
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	7
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	25
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	12
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2011).....	22
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 11-1428, 2012 WL 3538298 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto County Board of Commissioners</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1376 (M.D. Fla. 1994), <i>vacated</i> , 72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996), <i>remanded to</i> 995 F. Supp. 1440 (M.D. Fla. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23

<i>Layton v. Elder</i> , 143 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Levy v. Lexington County, South Carolina</i> , No. 03-3093, 2009 WL 440338 (D.S.C. Feb. 19, 2009), <i>vacated</i> , 589 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2009), <i>remanded to</i> 2012 WL 1229511 (D.S.C. April 12, 2012).....	23
<i>Matthews v. Jefferson</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 525 (W.D. Ark. 1998)	6
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	24
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	5
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	2, 3, 7, 25
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 17, 23, 24
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 12-203, 2012 WL 4814094 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	5
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 12-128, 2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012), <i>notice of appeal filed</i> (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, No. 11-1303, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 12-496 (U.S. Oct. 19, 2012)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Glades County Board of County Commissioners</i> , 493 F.3d 1253, <i>vacated</i> , 508 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	6
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	6
<i>Terrazas v. Slagle</i> , 789 F. Supp. 828 (W.D. Tex. 1992), <i>aff'd sub nom., Richards v. Terrazas</i> , 505 U.S. 1214 (1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003)	24, 25
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	7

<i>Vander Linden v. Hodges</i> , 193 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	31
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	24
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	7
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	7
<i>Williams v. City of Dallas</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1317 (N.D. Tex. 1990)	25
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24
<u>Federal Statutes and Congressional Material</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a)	23
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 937	<i>passim</i>

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	2, 3, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	29
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continuing Need: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 80 (2005)</i>	<i>25</i>

State Statutes

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-417	12, 14
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-5-2-40.5(a)	12
Tex. Elec. Code § 63.0101	12

Docketed Cases, Court Filings, and Docket Entries

Attorney General's Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, <i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 12-128 (D.D.C. June 25, 2012), ECF No. 223.....	15
Brief of Arizona et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner	6, 20, 23
Brief of Cato Institute as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner	29
Brief of Former Government Officials as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner.....	<i>passim</i>
Brief of National Black Chamber of Commerce as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner	23, 24

Brief for Reason Foundation as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner	5
Brief of State of Texas as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner	<i>passim</i>
Defendant-Intervenors' Proposed Supplemental Non-Duplicative Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, <i>Texas v.</i> <i>Holder</i> , No. 12-128 (D.D.C. June 27, 2012), ECF No. 241	15
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , No. 11-1428 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 2011), ECF No. 42	27, 28
Plaintiff's Motion to Expedite, <i>Texas v. United</i> <i>States</i> , No. 11-1303 (D.D.C. Aug. 8, 2011), ECF No. 10	22
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , No. 12-203 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2012), ECF No. 10	27, 28
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , No. 12-203 (D.D.C. Apr. 26, 2012), ECF No. 64.....	16, 21, 29
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , No. 12-203 (D.D.C. May 11, 2012), ECF No. 67	21
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , No. 12-203 (D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2012), ECF No. 155.....	28

<i>Texas v. Holder,</i>	
No. 12-128 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2012), ECF	
No. 43	20
<i>Texas v. Holder,</i>	
No. 12-128 (D.D.C. May 7, 2012), ECF No.	
107	21
<i>Texas v. Holder,</i>	
No. 12-128 (D.D.C. May 22, 2012), ECF No.	
137	21
<i>Texas v. Holder,</i>	
No. 12-128 (D.D.C. June 13, 2012), ECF	
No. 183	28
<i>Texas v. United States,</i>	
No. 11-1303 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2011), ECF	
No. 11	27
<i>Texas v. United States,</i>	
No. 11-1303 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2011),	
ECF No. 51	22, 28
<i>Texas v. United States,</i>	
No. 11-1303 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2011)	
(paperless minute order)	28
United States' Notice to the Court, <i>Florida v.</i>	
<i>United States,</i>	
No. 11-142 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2012), ECF	
No. 161	19

Other Authorities

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2011).....	22
Opinion of the South Carolina Attorney General, 2011 WL 3918168 (Aug. 16, 2011)	16
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Redistricting and the 2010 Census: Enforcing Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> (2012)	30
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1913 (3d ed. 2012)	29
